1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 346-S. F. No. 1264

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the performance therein of certain duties of a county board of audit; repealing Laws 1961, Chapter 314.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county; board of audit. In St. Louis county, all duties and powers except those imposed by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 385.06, imposed upon a board of audit of a county by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 385, or by any other provision of law, are transferred to and conferred and imposed upon the county treasurer.
 - Sec. 2. Laws 1961, Chapter 314, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 347—S. F. No. 1300

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the town board of the town of Balkan in St. Louis county to install, equip, and maintain fire identification signs and system in the town of Balkan; and providing a method for financing same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Balkan, town of; fire identification. The town board of the town of Balkan in St. Louis county, is hereby authorized to install, equip, and maintain within the corporate limits of such

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

town such fire identification signs and system as it may deem necessary for fire protection for the residents of the town.

- Sec. 2. The town board of the town of Balkan is hereby authorized to pay for such fire identification signs and system and the installation and maintenance thereof within the regular levies of such town and thereafter such town shall bill each owner of land where such signs are installed for his share of the cost thereof. In the event that such payment is not made by any owner or owners by October 1 of any year, the town board shall levy an assessment against the lands of such owner or owners, which assessment shall be certified by the town board of the town of Balkan to the county auditor as unpaid and the county auditor shall add to the real estate tax rolls of the property taxable in such town all such unpaid assessments.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the town board of the town of Balkan and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 348-S. F. No. 1339

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Harmony to lease its hospital facility as a nursing home or hospital or both.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Harmony, hospital facilities, lease. Any hospital facility now or hereafter owned by the village of Harmony including buildings and equipment may be leased to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such person or corporation. Any lease may provide for operation of such hospital facility for a nursing home or hospital or both.
- Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Harmony, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.